

CNR No.:DLNT01-013425-2025

SC No. 6925/2025

STATE Vs. Suresh Kumar @ Appu & Ors.

FIR No. 644/2025

PS Jahangir Puri

U/s: 103(1)/115(2)/118(1)/61(2)/238/3(5) BNS

29.10.2025

(File is taken up today on an application to change present lodgment i.e., from Kasuri Ward to Ordinary ward filed on behalf of applicant/accused Vishal)

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Ld. Addl PP for State.
Sh. J.K. Kalson, Ld. Deputy chief Legal Aid
Counsel Vishal.

Jail Superintendent concerned as well as applicant/accused Vishal were directed to appear before the Court through VC on LDOH, however, both of them have not appeared before the Court through VC.

Let show-cause notice be issued to Jail Superintendent concerned in this respect for **07.11.2025**.

(Sushil Kumar)

Addl. Sessions Judge-04

North District Rohini Courts Delhi

29.10.2025 ^(R)